

CASE NO. 13-6323

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**F.H., by his next friend, SANDRA FAY HALL and
SANDRA FAY HALL,
Plaintiffs – Appellants**

v.

**MEMPHIS CITY SCHOOL, VINCENT HUNTER, WALTER BANKS,
MALICA JOHNSON, PATRICIA A. TAORMINA, and PAT BEANE,
Defendants – Appellees**

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Western District of Tennessee at Memphis, No. 2:12-cv-12312
The Honorable John Thomas Fowlkes**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, DISABILITY LAW AND
ADVOCACY CENTER OF TENNESSEE,
TENNESSEE ALLIANCE FOR LEGAL SERVICES,
THE ARC TENNESSEE, SUPPORT AND TRAINING FOR EXCEPTIONAL PARENTS,
TENNESSEE VOICES FOR CHILDREN, INC. and PEOPLE FIRST OF TENNESSEE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Judith A. Gran
Catherine Merino Reisman
Sarah E. Zuba
FREEMAN CAROLLA REISMAN & GRAN LLC
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, NJ 08033
t 856.354.0021
f 856.873.5640
judith@freemancarolla.com

Dated: December 19, 2013

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates (“COPAA”), Disability Law and Advocacy Center of Tennessee (“DLAC”), The Arc Tennessee (“The Arc TN”), Tennessee Alliance for Legal Services (“TALS”), Support and Training for Exceptional Parents (“STEP”), Tennessee Voices for Children, Inc. (“TVC”) and People First of Tennessee (“Amici”) hereby respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* in support of Plaintiff-Appellant. This motion is accompanied by *Amici*’s proposed brief as required by Rule 29(b).

ARGUMENT

A. Interests of *Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CERTIFICATION.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Notwithstanding the IDEA’s Broad Remedial Purpose, Abuse and Neglect in Schools Does Exist, and the IDEA Does Not Provide Any Retrospective Remedy	9
B. The District Court’s Decision Conflicts with Explicit Statutory Language Establishing and Encouraging Alternative Dispute Resolution Procedures for Parents Who Invoke the IDEA’s Administrative Process	14
C. The Decision Requiring Exhaustion Penalizes IDEA-Eligible Students by Circumscribing their Rights under Other Federal Laws, is Inconsistent with the Statutory Language, and Relies Upon an Overruled Precedent.....	20
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.B. v. Seminole County Sch. Bd.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36722 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2005)..... 13

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (U.S. 2006)..... 14

Board of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley, 458 U.S.
176 (1982) 11

Brown v Board of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 10

CG v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Educ., 734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013) 11

Cherry v. Clark County Sch. Dist.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140792 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2013) 26

Digre v. Roseville Schs. Indep. Dist. No. 623,
841 F.2d 245 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 25

Dolan v. Postal Service, 546 U.S. 481 (2006) 15

Dowler v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400,
258 P.3d 676 (Wash. 2011)..... 26

E.H. v. Brentwood Union Sch. Dist.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158482 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2013)..... 25

Forest Grove v. T.A., 557 U.S. 230 (2009)..... 9

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.,
530 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 14

Hornstine v. Township of Moorestown Bd. of Educ.,
263 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D.N.J. 2003) 11

J.G. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist. 552 F.3d 786 (9th Cir. 2008) 26

K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist., 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 11

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011) 15

Kruelle v. New Castle County Bd. of Educ.,
642 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 10

Meers v. Medley, 168 S.W.3d 406 (Ky. App. 2004) 27

Mills v. Board of Educ., 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972) 10

Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico, 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003) 21

Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist., 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011) (*en banc*),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1540 (2012)*passim*

Pennsylvania Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania,
334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971), modified 343 F. Supp. 279 (1972)... 10

Robb v. Bethel Sch. Dist. #403, 308 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2002) 22, 25

S.E. v. Grant County Bd. of Educ., 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008), *cert.*
denied, 556 U.S. 1208 (2009) 22

Sabaski v. Wilson County Bd. of Educ., 2010 Tenn. App. LEXIS 784
(Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 17, 2010)..... 27

Sagan v. Sumner County Bd. of Ed.,
726 F. Supp. 2d 868 (M.D. Tenn. 2010) 26

School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ. of Mass.,
471 U.S. 359 (1985) 9

Sebelius v. Cloer, 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) 14, 15, 16, 17

Smith v. Robinson, 468 U.S. 992 (1984) 27

Stephen L. v. Lemahieu, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22305
(D. Haw. Oct. 18, 2000) 26

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004) 20

Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist., 550 U.S. 516 (2007)..... 12, 21

Witte v. Clark County Sch. Dist., 197 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 13

STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13
(codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1983) *passim*

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12131, *et seq.*..... 2, 24

Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372..... 28

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,
20 U.S.C. § 1400, *et seq.* *passim*

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986,
42 U.S.C. 300aa-1, *et seq.* 16, 17

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 1, 2, 24, 29

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1) 20

20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)..... 10

20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)..... 9, 24, 25, 26

20 U.S.C. §1415 (f)(1)(B) 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3) 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrea F. Blau, *Available Dispute Resolution Processes Within the
Reauthorized Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act*

(IDEIA) of 2004: Where do Mediation Principles Fit In?, 7 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 65 (2007)..... 17

David M. Driesen, *Purposeless Construction*, 48 Wake Forest L. Rev. 97 (2013)..... 15, 16, 20, 21

General Accounting Office, *Seclusions and Restraints: Selected Cases of Death and Abuse at Public and Private Schools and Treatment Centers*” (available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09719t.pdf>)..... 12

Laura C. Hoffman, *A Federal Solution that Falls Short: Why the Keeping All Students Safe Act Fails Children with Disabilities*, 37 J. Legis. 39 (2011)..... 13

National Disability Rights Network, *School Is Not Supposed to Hurt: Investigative Report on Abusive Restraint and Seclusion in Schools*, (<http://www.napas.org/images/Documents/Resources/Publications/Reports/SR-Report2009.pdf> (Jan. 2009) 12

Mark C. Weber, *Disability Harassment in the Public Schools*, 43 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1079 (2002)..... 21

Mark C. Weber, *Settling Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Cases: Making Up is Hard to Do*, 43 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 641 (2010) 17, 19

Mark C. Weber, *The Common Law of Disability Discrimination*, 2012 Utah L. Rev. 429 12

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.39..... 12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. REP. NO. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) 28

H.R. REP. NO. 77, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)..... 18

S. REP. NO. 185, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003) 18

S. REP. NO. 112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)..... 28
